

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ZBATK208

Intermediate shelf - 2000x800mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Intermediate Shelf 2000x800mm (ZBATK208)

1. General Information

The Intermediate Shelf ZBATK208 is designed for durability and efficiency in commercial settings. With its robust construction, it is suitable for various applications including storage in kitchens, warehouses, and retail environments.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the shelf is installed on a level surface to prevent tipping or instability.
- Do not exceed the maximum load capacity specified in the product specifications.
- Keep the area surrounding the shelf clear to avoid tripping hazards.
- Periodically check and tighten any loose fittings or connections.
- Use appropriate lifting techniques when loading or unloading items onto the shelf.
- Be mindful of sharp edges during installation and handling.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: ZBATK208
- Dimensions: 2000mm x 800mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Load Capacity: 400kg
- Weight: 40kg

4. Setup and Installation

1. Place all components on a clean, flat surface to ensure none are lost.
2. Assemble the support legs by inserting them into the designated slots of the shelf.
3. Secure the legs using the provided bolts and a wrench, ensuring they are tightened firmly.
4. Position the assembled shelf where desired, ensuring it is level and stable.
5. Use a spirit level to verify that the shelf is even across all sides.
6. If necessary, anchor the shelf to the wall using appropriate wall anchors to provide additional stability.

5. Operation

- Once the shelf is securely installed, load items evenly across the surface to distribute weight effectively.
- Organize items by size and frequency of use for optimal accessibility.
- Regularly monitor the weight on the shelf to avoid exceeding the load capacity.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the surface with a mild detergent and warm water to avoid scratches.
- For tough stains, use a non-abrasive cleaner specifically designed for stainless steel.
- Inspect the shelf for signs of corrosion or degradation regularly.
- Ensure all connections are checked periodically to maintain structural integrity.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the shelf feels unstable, check to ensure all supporting legs and bolts are tightened correctly.
- Should any bending or damage occur, refrain from using the shelf until it has been inspected and repaired or replaced.
- Contact customer support if additional assistance is required to resolve any issues.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the Intermediate Shelf, ensure that it is done in accordance with local regulations. Recycle materials where possible, particularly metal components.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries about the Intermediate Shelf ZBATK208, please contact us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für das Intermediate Shelf 2000x800mm

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Erwerb des Intermediate Shelf 2000x800mm. Dieses Produkt ist speziell für die Lagerung und Organisation in gewerblichen Küchen und Gastronomiebetrieben entwickelt worden.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie das Regal nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Überladen Sie das Regal nicht; beachten Sie die maximale Traglast.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht.
- Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Wasser und anderen Flüssigkeiten.
- Bei jeglichen Anzeichen von Beschädigung oder Instabilität das Regal sofort nicht mehr verwenden und den Kundendienst kontaktieren.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Abmessungen: 2000x800mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Tragfähigkeit: Max. 300 kg gleichmäßig verteilt
- Konstruktion: Stabil und korrosionsbeständig
- Einstellbare Höhen: Ja
- Verwendungszweck: Innen- und Außenanwendung

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie alle Teile, die im Lieferumfang enthalten sind.
- Suchen Sie einen geeigneten Standort, der eben und stabil ist.
- Montieren Sie die Regalkonsole gemäß Anweisung in der beiliegenden Montageanleitung.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben und Verbindungen fest angezogen sind.
- Testen Sie das Regal, bevor Sie es voll beladen.

5. Betrieb

- Lagern Sie Artikel gleichmäßig verteilt auf dem Regal.
- Achten Sie darauf, die maximale Traglast nicht zu überschreiten.
- Platzieren Sie schwerere Gegenstände unten, um die Stabilität zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit mildem Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, um die Oberfläche nicht zu beschädigen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität und alle Verbindungen.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Regal wackelt oder ist instabil.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Regal auf einem stabilen Untergrund steht und alle Verbindungen fest angezogen sind.
- Problem: Risse oder Beschädigungen an der Oberfläche.
Lösung: Das Regal sofort außer Betrieb nehmen und den Kundendienst kontaktieren.

8. Entsorgung

Das Produkt sollte gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für den Umgang mit Metallabfällen entsorgt werden. Trennen Sie die Komponenten nach Materialart, wo dies möglich ist.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie bitte:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Tussenplank 2000x800mm (ZBATK208)

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van de Tussenplank 2000x800mm (ZBATK208). Deze plank is ontworpen voor gebruik in horeca- en commerciële keukens en biedt een robuuste en efficiënte oplossing voor opslag.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat de tussenplank op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond wordt geplaatst om stabiliteit te waarborgen.
- Laadcapaciteit: De maximale belastbaarheid van de plank mag niet overschreden worden. Dit kan leiden tot instabiliteit of schade aan de plank.
- Gebruik van de plank: Plaats geen hete of gloeiende voorwerpen direct op de plank. Gebruik altijd een geschikte onderzetter.
- Kinderen: Houd kinderen uit de buurt van de plank of gebruik het product in een ruimte waar ze geen toegang hebben.
- Reparaties: Voer geen onbenodigde aanpassingen of reparaties uit aan de plank. Neem contact op met de fabrikant bij eventuele defecten.

3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: RVS
- Afmetingen: 2000 x 800 mm
- Dikte: 0.9 mm
- Kleur: RVS
- Capaciteit: Tot 200 kg
- Ondersteuning: Met verstelbare steunpoten
- Geschikt voor: Binnengebruik

4. Installatie en Installatie

1. Voorbereiding: Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn. De lijst moet de plank, steunpoten, bevestigingsmaterialen en installatiehandleiding omvatten.
2. Locatie kiezen: Kies een stabiele locatie voor de installatie, zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is rondom de plank.
3. Steunpoten bevestigen: Bevestig de steunpoten aan de onderzijde van de plank met de bijgeleverde schroeven. Zorg ervoor dat deze stevig vastzitten.
4. Installatie: Plaats de plank voorzichtig op de gekozen locatie en zorg ervoor dat deze waterpas staat. Gebruik een waterpas voor een correcte afstelling.
5. Bevestigen: Als de plank aan de muur moet worden bevestigd, gebruik dan de bijgeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen en volg de instructies voor wandmontage.
6. Controle: Controleer opnieuw of de plank stabiel is voordat u deze in gebruik neemt.

5. Gebruik

- Plaats de gewenste items op de plank, niet zwaarder dan de maximale belastbaarheid.
- Organiseer de items om stabiliteit te waarborgen en overbelasting te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de plank vrij blijft van obstakels en dat de items goed zijn verdeeld.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig de plank regelmatig met een mild reinigingsmiddel en een zachte doek. Gebruik geen agressieve chemicaliën om schade te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat er geen voedselresten of andere verontreinigingen op de plank blijven liggen.
- Controleer regelmatig de stabiliteit en de bevestigingen van de plank en maak deze indien nodig schoon of vast.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Plank wiebelt of is onstabiel: Controleer of alle steunpoten correct zijn bevestigd en of de ondergrond vlak is.
- Roestvorming: Controleer op beschadigingen in de coating en reinig de plank regelmatig om roestvorming te voorkomen.
- Schroeven los: Controleer regelmatig of de schroeven van de poten nog stevig vastzitten.

8. Afvalverwerking

Dit product en de verpakking zijn recyclebaar. Zorg ervoor dat u afval op een milieuvriendelijke manier weggooit volgens de lokale richtlijnen voor afvalverwerking.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of opmerkingen kunt u contact opnemen met:

E-mail: info@ggmgaastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

MANUAL DEL PRODUCTO: ESTANTERÍA INTERMEDIA 2000X800MM (ZBATK208)

1. Información General

Gracias por adquirir la Estantería Intermedia ZBATK208. Este producto es ideal para el almacenamiento en cocinas comerciales y espacios de trabajo. Por favor, lea atentamente este manual antes de comenzar la instalación y el uso del producto.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Advertencias Generales: Este producto está diseñado para uso en interiores y debe ser instalado en superficies firmes y niveladas.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 250 kg. Distribuya el peso uniformemente.
- Uso Apropiado: Utilice la estantería únicamente para su propósito previsto. No coloque objetos inflamables o peligrosos.
- Manejo: Al mover la estantería, asegúrese de que esté vacía y use equipo de levantamiento adecuado.
- Instalación Segura: Asegúrese de seguir todas las instrucciones de instalación para evitar inestabilidad.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: ZBATK208
- Dimensiones: 2000 mm x 800 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Peso: 45 kg
- Carga máxima: 250 kg
- Acabado: Superficie lisa y fácil de limpiar
- Uso: Ideal para almacenamiento en cocinas y áreas comerciales

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, nivel, destornillador, cinta métrica y kit de montaje (incluido).
2. Ubicación: Elija un área de instalación adecuada que soporte el peso de la estantería.
3. Montaje:
 - Coloque las patas de la estantería en la esquina designada.
 - Alinee las partes del marco vertical con el nivel de burbuja.
 - Fije el marco con los tornillos proporcionados.
 - Instale las baldas en los niveles deseados, asegurándolas con los clips de soporte.
4. Verificación: Asegúrese de que la estantería esté firmemente montada y nivelada.

5. Operación

- Organice los artículos en las estanterías, asegurándose de que no excedan la carga máxima recomendada. Mantenga el área ordenada y evita la sobrecarga.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la superficie de la estantería regularmente con un detergente suave y agua.
- Evite el uso de productos abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Realice revisiones periódicas para asegurarse de que todos los tornillos estén apretados y que no haya signos de desgaste.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Inestabilidad: Verifique la nivelación y ajuste las patas según sea necesario.
- Sonidos extraños: Asegúrese de que todos los tornillos estén bien apretados.
- Dificultad para montar: Revise que todas las piezas estén presentes y siga las instrucciones paso a paso.

8. Eliminación

Este producto debe ser desechado de manera responsable. Asegúrese de cumplir con las normativas locales sobre reciclaje de metales. No arroje la estantería en la basura normal.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit - Étagère intermédiaire 2000x800mm (ZBATK208)

1. Informations générales

L'étagère intermédiaire ZBATK208 est conçue pour un usage commercial, offrant une solution de stockage efficace et durable. Sa dimension de 2000x800mm en fait un ajout parfait pour les cuisines industrielles, les restaurants et autres environnements professionnels.

2. Informations de sécurité

- L'étagère doit être installée sur une surface plane et stable pour éviter tout basculement.
- Ne pas dépasser la capacité de poids maximale de l'étagère qui est de 300 kg uniformément répartis.
- Évitez de placer des objets dangereux, chauds ou corrosifs sur l'étagère.
- Toujours porter des gants lors de l'installation pour protéger vos mains des bords tranchants.
- L'étagère est conçue pour un usage intérieur uniquement.
- Ne pas placez l'étagère près de sources de chaleur directe.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Modèle : ZBATK208
- Dimensions : 2000mm (L) x 800mm (P)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Capacité de poids : 300 kg
- Finition : Poli miroir
- Poids : 40 kg
- Couleur : Argent

4. Installation et montage

1. Déballez soigneusement toutes les pièces de l'étagère et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes (étagère, supports, vis, outils).
2. Placez l'étagère sur la surface où elle sera installée. Assurez-vous que la surface est plane.
3. Fixez les supports à l'aide des vis fournies. Utilisez un tournevis pour les serrer correctement.
4. Stabilisez l'étagère en vérifiant qu'elle est de niveau. Ajustez si nécessaire.
5. S'assurer que tous les connexions et supports sont bien fixés avant utilisation.
6. Laissez l'étagère reposer pendant au moins 24 heures avant de l'utiliser pour permettre à tout joint de se stabiliser.

5. Fonctionnement

- Rangez les articles uniformément sur l'étagère pour une stabilité optimale.
- Évitez de surcharger un seul côté de l'étagère afin d'éviter tout risque de basculement.
- Vérifiez périodiquement la sécurité des connexions et déplacé les articles correctement.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez l'étagère avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Évitez les matériaux abrasifs qui peuvent rayer la surface.
- Inspectez régulièrement les connexions pour s'assurer qu'elles sont sécurisées.
- En cas de taches persistantes, utilisez un nettoyant non corrosif.

7. Dépannage

- Si l'étagère est instable, vérifiez que tous les supports sont correctement fixés.
- Si vous constatez de la rouille ou des taches, nettoyez immédiatement avec un produit adapté.
- Pour tout autre problème ou préoccupation, veuillez contacter le service client.

8. Élimination

Lorsque l'étagère arrive en fin de vie, elle doit être éliminée conformément aux réglementations locales concernant les matériaux en acier inoxydable. Vérifiez auprès des services locaux de gestion des déchets pour des instructions spécifiques sur le recyclage des métaux.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto per Mensola Intermedia 2000x800mm - Modello ZBATK208

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto la nostra Mensola Intermedia 2000x800mm (modello ZBATK208). Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione di stoccaggio durevole e pratica per ambienti commerciali e professionali.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che la mensola sia installata su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Non superare il carico massimo consigliato (350 kg).
- Indossare guanti protettivi durante il montaggio per evitare infortuni.
- Evitare l'uso della mensola in ambienti umidi o esposti direttamente all'acqua.
- Non utilizzare la mensola per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.
- Mantenere la mensola lontano dalla portata di bambini e animali domestici.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Nome del Prodotto: Mensola Intermedia
- Modello: ZBATK208
- Dimensioni: 2000x800 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio verniciato
- Capacità di carico: 350 kg
- Colore: Grigio
- Utilizzo: Interno

4. Setup e Installazione

1. Controllare tutti i componenti inclusi nel pacco.
2. Posizionare i supporti della mensola a una distanza uguale su entrambi i lati della parete.
3. Utilizzare una livella per assicurarsi che siano allineati correttamente.
4. Fissare i supporti con le viti fornite, avvitandole saldamente.
5. Posizionare la mensola sui supporti e controllare che sia stabile.
6. Assicurarsi che la mensola sia fissata in modo sicuro prima dell'uso.

5. Funzionamento

La mensola intermedia è pronta per l'uso dopo un'installazione corretta. Posizionare gli oggetti desiderati, assicurandosi di non superare il limite di peso raccomandato. Distribuire il peso in modo uniforme per garantire la stabilità.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire la mensola regolarmente con un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi o abrasivi.
- Controllare periodicamente che i supporti siano saldi e che non vi siano segni di usura.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la mensola si muove o traballa, verificare che i supporti siano installati correttamente e saldamente.
- Controllare il carico per assicurarsi che non venga superato il limite massimo.
- Se la vernice mostra segni di usura, valutare la possibilità di ritoccare la superficie per prevenire ruggine.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile della mensola, smaltirla in conformità con le normative locali. Gli materiali metallici possono essere riciclati presso i centri di raccolta della zona.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci ai seguenti recapiti:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania